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h eard Mr.P.K.Tiwari, learned counsel for 

the pplicant. Ms.U.Das, learned Addi. 

Standig counsel is present on behalf df the 
Respo dent. 

ssue notice to the Respondents 

returnble after two weeks. 

st this matter on 31.03.2009. 

(VK 	r) 
Member (J) 
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31.03.2009 
	Mr 	P. K.Tiwan, 	learned 
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counsel for the Applicant is present. 

Miss U. Das, learned Addi. Standing 

counsel for the Respondents prays for 

some more time to file written statement. 
Call this matter on 

04.05.2009 awaiting written statement 

from the Respondents. 
Send copy of this order to the 

Respondei4in the address given in the 

O.A. 

(M. Iiohanr) 
Vice- Chairman 

	

04.05.2009 	No writte, sttemenf has yet been tiled in 

this case. 

	

• 	

. 	 On the prayer of Ms.U.Das, iearned'AddL 

, 

	

	 Standing counsel, time till 08.06.2009 is, hereby 

granted to the Respondents to file their wtten 
A 	 . 
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Call this matter on 08.06.2009. 

Send copies of this order to th. . 

Respondents in the address given in the 

(M.R.Mohani) 
Vice-Chairmar 

	

CCII this matter on 03.012009 ôwaiting 	.1. 

written stafement from the Respondents. 	: 

:(M...R.Mopan1yfr . 

	

ViceC.haifrnoñ 	•. 

••:: 
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03.07.2009 	Mr.P.K.Tiwari, learned counsel for 

the Applicant is present. No written 

statement has yet been filed by the 

Respondents. Mr.P.K.Tiwari, learned counsel 

for the Applicant, produces a copy of the 

letter dated 30.06.2009 of the Director of 

	

- 	 Postal Services, Itanagar addressed to the 
6~ ó 	 Chief Post Master General, N.E.Circle, 

Shillong transmitting the representation of 
tt_ 	 the Applicant; which is perhaps to be 

47 	 transmitted to the Chief Post Master 

General, 	
Bihar 	for 	consideration. 

Notwithstanding pendency of this case, the 

C1uef Post Master General, N.E.Circle, 

Shillong shall 'remain free to transmit the 

request of the Applicant to the Chief Post 

Master General, Bihar for necessary 

con.sideration. 

Call this matter on 30.07.2009 

awaiting written statement from the 

Respondents. 

Send copies of this order to the 

Applicant and to the Respondents in the 

'  address given in the O.A. and free copies of 

this order be also supplied to counsel 

appearing for both the parties. 

? cL4j 	P'S 

	

• 	 7.2009 	None appears for either of the 

Jii)- 	O-c'-'Y. 	 parties. 

ap1-'7- 	Call this matter on 07.08.2009. 

P 
g4 (MK ~.,Ihiathjrvedi) 	(MRanty 
'. ••\ 

4 	 Member (A) 	Vice-Chairman 
17 e9 nkm 
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07.08.2009 	Written statement is jUed in court today 

after serving a copy on Mr.R'.J.Das, Advocate 

representing Applicanfs side. 

Ho 

6 

Call this matter on 20.08.2009 awaiting 

rejoinder from the Applicant. 

1__~ 
(M.R.Mohanfy) 
Vice-Chairman 

'c2. 
(M.K&aturvedi) 

Member (A) 

4 	20.08.2009 

,z. 	d 	 C 

/bb/ 
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On the prayer of counsel for both 

the parties, call this matter on 12.10.2009. 

(M.Iidturvedi) 	(M.R.Mohanty) 
Member(A) 	 Vice-Chairman 

041 
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12.10.2009 	Mr.RK.Tiwari, learned counsel 
for the Applicant is present, Ms.Usha Das, 
learned Addi. Standing Counsel representing 

the Respondents is also present. Written 
statement has already been filed. 

Subject to legal pleas to be examined 

at the time of final hearing, this case is 

admitted and set for hearing on 30.11.2009. 

Notwithstanding pendency of this 
case, the Respondents should proôess the 

S€A 	9r 	c( 

k 
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case of the Applicant for his transfer under 

Rule 38 of the Postal and Telegraph Manual. 

Send copies of this order td the 

Applicant and the Respondents in the 
address given in the O.A.. ' -. 	 1. 

(M.K. 	 tdi) 
Me ber (A) 

(M.RMàhanty) 
ViceChajrman 
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Heard counsel for the parties. 

Hearing concluded. Judgment 

delivered in open court. 

For the reasons recorded 

separateiy O.A is disposed of. 

(Mada 	Chaturvedi) 	(Mukesh Kr. Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 

?,ct,,/O9 peAAO) /A..Q. 
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cJ 	ei )4o 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. Nos. 44 of 2009 

DATE. OF DECISION: 30 ,i 1-2009. 

Shri Jal Shankar Prasad Singh 
................ .....................................ApplicarLt/s 

Mr P. K. Tiwari 
.......................................Advocates for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
Respondent/s 

Miss Usha Das, Add!. C.G.S.C. 
............................. ........ . ................. . ................. .Advocate for the 

Respondent/s 

CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

THE HOWBLE MR MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A) 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 
the judgment? 	

Yt/No 
Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	Yp/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? 	

. 	 Ys/No 

Member (J) /Member(A) 

( 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATWE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWA}IATI: 

O.A. Nos.44 of 2009 

DATE OF DECISION: THIS IS THE 30th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2009. 

THE HON'BLE MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 
THE T-TON'BT4E MRMADAN KLJMAR CHATURVET)T, MEMBER (A) 

Shri Jai Shankar Prasad Smgh 
Sub Post Master, Sub Post Office, 
Dirang, District West Kanieng, 
Arunachal Pradesh - 790101 	 Applicant 

By Advocate Mr P.K.Tiwari. 

-Versus - 

1. 	Union of India 
through the Secretary, Ministry of Communication, 
Dak Bhawan, New DeIhHl000I. 

2., The Chief Postmaster General (StafO, 
Department of Posts, 
North East Circle, Meghalaya, 
Shillong - 793001. 

The Director of Postal Services, 
Arunachal Pradesh Division, 
Department of Posts, 
Itanagar - 791111. 

The Chief Post Master General, 
Bihar Circle, Palna, 
Bihar — 80000 1 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Miss Usha Das, AddLC.G.S.0 

I) 3  

MR MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

By means of present O.A Shri Jai Shakar Prasad Singh, 

Sub Post Master, Sub Post office, Dirang, District West Kameng, 

Arunachal Pradesh, who during the pendancy of this O.A has been 

S 

( 
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• 	 2 	 O.A.44of2009 

transferred to Tawang, seeks direction to Respondent No.2 to forward 

his application for inter circle transfer to Respondent No.4 with all its 

consequences. 

Adniitted facts are applicant initially joined as Postal 

Assistant with effect from 2.11.1999. He submitted application for.  

transfer at his own request under Rule 38 of Postal ManuaFIV Part II 

dated 16.11.2002 as well as 13.4.2005 but on both such occasions he did 

not receive any positive response. On third occasion on 28.11.2008 he 

once again submitted his application to Respondent No.3 for said 

purpose. During pendency of present O.A vide communication dated 

30.6.2009, he was recommended for his transfer by respondent No.3 to 

respondent No.2. Vide order dated 3.7.2009 passed by this Tribunal it 

was observed that: "Notwithstanding pendency of this case, the Chief 

Post Master General, N.E.Oircle, Shifiong shall remain free to transmit 

the request of the Applicant to the Chief Post Master General, Bthar for 

necessary consideration." 

His grievance is that despite aforesaid order and direction 

no action has been initiated till date or decision taken on his request. 

Shri P.K.Tiwari, learned counsel appearing for the applicant 

vehemently contends that manner in which he has been dealt with on 

the alleged ground of shortage of staff is nothing but a mala fide 

exercise of power. The State functionaries ought to have been acted 

fairly & justly. Vide para 4.10 of O.A it was pleaded that respondent 

No.3 who recommended transfer of 17 Postal Assistants for inter circle 

transfer out of which 5 are junior to him, which transfers were effected 

Page 2 of 5 



3 	 O.A.44of2009 

during the year 200608. It was further pointed out that respondent 

No3 who has verified reply to present O.A. vide para 8 in specific 

stated that: .........this office is not aware if any of those applicants or 

Shri Mukesh Kuinar Singh ranked junior to the applicant" It was also 

pointed by the applicant that Mukesh Kumar Singh had been 

appointed in 2000 and transferred to Bthar in 2008. He is one of those 5 

juniors as per the applicant's averments made in specific. Learned 

counsel further stated that no reply has been given to para 4.10 of the 

O.A, rather. observation made in the reply is that : arespondents beg to 

offer no comment." In the above background it was vehemently 

contended that it is a fit case where positive direction should be issued 

to respondents to forward, his request for inter circle transfer for 

necessary consideration. 

By filing reply, the respondents have projected that this is 

a case where the actual deployment is much less than sanctioned 

strength and large number of people have made request under Rule 38, 

and if such requests are entertained without any reasonable guidelines 

it will create serious shortage of staff in the Arunachal P1adesh 

Division. Basic emphasis laid down by the respondents is due .to acute 

shortage of staff for the said Division, his request could not be acceded 

03 

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and. perused 

the pleadings very carefully. This indeed a sad affairs on the part of the 

State to raise the issue of shortage of staff on the one hand and on the 

other hand a4otally contrary. It is not in dispute that 17 persons who 

Page 3 of 5 
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had been recommended for inter circle transfer during 200608, 5 of 

them were junior to present applicant, whose requests have been 

positively entertained. It is not in dispute that Director Postal Service, 

Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar, who has verified present reply 

himself has made recommendations in respect of 17 such similarly 

situated officials, including 5 of his juniors. We are of the view that 

reply ified is an attempt to mislead this Tribunal by not revealing the 

actual and factual aspects of the case. Hon'ble Supreme Court time and 

again has observed fairness is the test in administrative decision. 

Justice should not be done but seen to be done, emphasised time and 

again by the Apex Court. In present case, we have no hesitation to 

conclude that respondents action in not forwarding his case is totally 

unfair, unjust and arbitrary. Rule 38 of the Postal Manual provides 

guidelines for entertaining such request. The only condition prescribed 

therein has been that such request cannot be entertained unless person 

is permanent. Rather said para says : "transfer of officials should not be 

discouraged iftbey can be made without injury to the rights of others." 

It is not in dispute that he is a permanent Postal Assistant. Such being 

the fact, we fail to understand why respondents have not acted. fairly 

and justly in recommending his case to respondent No.4. Normally we 

would have issued a direction to respondent No.2 to consider his 

request but keeping in view the manner in which he has been treated, 

we deem it fit to issue a positive direction to respondent No.2 to 

forward his application to respondent No.4 for necessary consideration. 

Accordingly direction is issued to Respondent No.2 to forward his 

Page 4 of 5 



5 	 O.A44 of 2009 

application to Respondent No.4 within a period of 30 days from the date 

of receipt of this order. 

O.A. stands disposed of. No costs. 

MADAI'-KtMAR CHATURVEDI) 
	

(MUKESH KUMAR GUPTA) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 JUDICIAL MEMBER 

/pg! 
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SYNOPSIS 

The applicant has been serving as Postal 

Assistant in the Arunachal Pradesh Division, North-East 

Circle since last 10 (ten). years. Rule 38 .of the Post & 

Telegraph Manual IV Part II provides for inter circle 

transfer at one's own request. Since the applicant hails 

from Bihar and has his permanent domicile there, he 

preferred his first application for inte.r circle transfer 

on 16.12.02. The Director of Postal Services who is the 

competent authority to forward such applications to Chief 

Post Master General(Staff), Shillong, rejected the 

application on the ground of shortage of working strength 

in the Arunachal Pradesh Division(Annexure:A/5,Pg.21). 

The applicant submitted his second application on 

13.04.05 but the same remained pending, with the Director 

Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division. On the other 

hand Postal Assistants who were junior to the applicant 

were granted inter circle transfer on their request during 

the period 2006 to 2008. During this period there were 

17(seventeen) such cases of inter circle transfer of Postal 

Assistant out of which 5(five) Postal Assistants were 

junior to the applicant (refer chart at para 4.10 of O.A.). 

Being faced with consistent discrimination in the 

matter of .inter circle transfer, the applicant submitted a 

fresh appliâation dated 28.11.08 under Rule ,  38 for inter 

circle transfer to Bihar (Annexure:A/8,Pg.26-28). The 

application is presently pending with the Director of 

Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division. Going by the 

experiences of past, the applicant has reasons to believe 

that his third application for inter circle transfer to 

Bihar will not be forwarded/recommended by the Director of 

Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division to the Chief 

Post Master General(Staff), North-East Circle, Shillong, 

for onward transmission to the Chief Post Master General, 

Bihar Circle 

Through the present Original Application the 

applicant is seeking consideration of his case for inter 
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circle transfer to Bihar in the same way th.as.-e---h-t 

junior colleagues were considered. 	To ensure such 

consideration it is necessary that his application under 

Rule 38 is forwarded by the Director of Postal Services, 

Arunachal Pradesh Division to he. Chief •Post. Master General 

(Staff, North-East Circle, Shillong for onward 

transmission to the Chief Post Master General, Bihar 

Circle. 

Filed by 

Advocate. 
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III 
	 'S 

Jai Shankar Prasad Singh-Vs- Union of India & Ors. 

	

23.04.02 	The order was issued by the Director Postal 

Services, Itanagar appointing the applicant as Postal 

Assistant in Arunachal Pradesh Postal Division, Itanagar 

with effect from 02.11.19 9 

(Annexure:A/1, Pg.14 

	

17.07.2004 	The 	applicant 	was 	transferred 	to 

Doimukh as. Sub-Post Master. 

	

21.08.05 	The applicant, was transferred to Dirang as 

Sub-Post Master and he is serving in the said capacity 

since then. 

The Post and Telegraph Manual-IV, Part-Il, 

contains a provision for inter circle transfer at one's own 

request. Rule 38(1) provides that transfer of officials 

when desired for their own convenience should not be 

discouraged if it can be made without injury to the rights 

of others. 

(Annexure:A/2, Pg.15-18 

iOV2002) 	The applicant was keen on his transfer to 

Bihar Circle, as such he along with two of his junior 

colleagues, viz, Smti.Sangita Kumari and Mukesh Kumar Singh 

submitted applications seeking inter circle transfer from 

Arunachal Pradesh Postal Division, Noh-East Circle to 

Bihar circle. 
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09.12.02 	As 	the applications 	submitted 	by 

the 	applicant 	and 	his 	two other 	colleagues, 	viz, 	Smti. 

Sangita 	Kumari 	and 	Mukesh Kumar 	Singh 	were 	procedurally 

defective 	being 	not 	in 	the 	prescribed 	pro-forma, 	the 

Director, 	Postal 	Services, Arunachal 	Pradesh 	Division, 

Itanagar 	informed 	the 	applicant 	and 	his 	two 	other 

aforementioned 	colleagues about 	submission 	of 	such 

applications 	in 	prescribed pro-forma 	in 	terms 	of 	Rule 	38 

for onward transmission. 

(Annexure:A/3, Pg.19 

	

16.12.02 	The 	applicant 	in 	compliance 	of 	the 

suggestion of the Director Postal Services submitted his 

application for inter circle transfer on request in a 

prescribed pro-forma. 

(Annexure:A/4, Pg.20 

	

30.12.04 	The 	Director(Incharge) 	Postal 	Services, 

Arunachal Pradesh' Division, Itanagar informed the Chief 

Postmaster General (Staff), North Eastern Circle, Shillong 

that inter circle transfer of the applicant from Arunachal 

Pradesh Division to Bihar Circle cannot be recommended due 

to shortage of working strength in the Arunachal Pradesh 

Division. 

(Annexure:A/5, Pg.21 

	

(4.05 	The applicant submitted a fresh application 

(2nd time) under Rule 38 (P & T Manua'l-IV Part-Il) in a 
•T 

prescribed pro-forma for his inter circle transfer. The 

application remained pending with the Director of Postal 

Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division. 

(Annexure:A/6 Colly, Pg.22-24 

2006-2008 	The office of the Director, Postal Services, 

Arunachal Pradesh Division recommended inter circle 

transfer of 17 numbers of Postal Assistants on request and 
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out of these 17 Postal Assistants, 5 were junior to the 

applicant. Once a junior colleague was Mukesh Kumar Singh 

who along with the applicant had applied for inter circle 

transfer to Bihar in December 2002. 

	

08.01.08 	When the applicant came to know about inter 

circle transfer of his junior colleagues he submitted a 

reminder about his pending application to the Director 

Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division wherein he gave 

details of 18(eighteen) earlier remindersend by him. 

(Annexure:A/7, Pg.25 

	

28.11.08 	The applicant being faced with consistent 

discrimination in the matter of inter circle transfer 

submitted a fresh application under Rule 38 (P&T Manual-IV 

Part-IT) for inter circle transfer to Bihar. 

(Annexure:A/8, Pg.26-28 

Filed by 

A~Om_, 2~,a,  c~,,, 
Advocate. 

12 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTATIVE TRIBUNAL 

Guwahati Bench 

O.A.  No.4q  /2009. 

Between 

Jai Shankar Prasad Singh, 

APPLICANT 

-AND- 

Union of India & Ors 

RESPONDENTS 

I N D E X 

S1.N0. 	PARTICULARS 	PAGE NOS. 

Application 	 1-12 

verification 	 13 

Annexure All ----------- 	- 14 
(Order issued by Director Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division 
dated 23.04.02) 
Annexure Al2 ----------- 	15-18 
(Relevant portion of Rule 38 of P&T Manual IV Part II) 
Annexure A/3-----------19 
(Letter of the Director Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division dated 
16. 12.02) 
Annexure A/4 ----------- 	20 
(Applicant's application for inter circle transfer dated 16.12.04) 
Annexure A/S ----------- 	21 
(Letter of the Director (Incharge) Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh 
Division dated 30.12.04) 
Annexure A/6Colly-----------22-24 
(Applicant's second application for inter circle transfer dated 13.04.05) 
Annexure A17-----------25 
(Applicant's reminder letter dated 08.01.08) 
Annexure A/8CoJly 	26-28 
(Applicant's third application for inter circle transfer dated 28.11.08) 

Filed by: 
/24- 	ij/L 

/ Advocate 

Skp1 	Lccp i.6))' 
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to  IN THE CENTRAL A WI ISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

G1AHATI BENCH:: GAHATI 

57,1 

OA No. 	of 2009 

BETWEEN 

Jai Shankar Prasad Singh, 

Sub-Post Master, Sub-Post Office, 

Dirang, District West Kameng, 

Arunachal Pradesh-90 o1 
APPLICANT 

-Versus - 

Union of India, 

through the Secretary, Ministry of 

Communication, Dak Bhawan, New 

Delhi-110001. 

The Chief Postmaster General 

(Staff), 	Department 	of 	Posts, 

North 	East 	Circle, 	Meghalaya, 

Shillong-7 93001. 

* 	 3. 	The 	Director 	of 	Postal 

Services, 	Arunachal 	Pradesh 

Division, 	Department of Posts, 

Itanagar 791111. 

4• 	The 	Chief 	Post 	Master 

General, 	Bihar 	Circle, 	Patna, 

Bihar..'OOOI. 

RESPONDENTS 
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DETAILS OF APPLICATION 

PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER(S) AGAINST WHICH THE 

APPLICATION IS MADE: 

The' present application is not directed against any 

specific order but the same is against the deemed refusal 

of the Respondents to consider the inter Circle transfer of 

the applicant from North Eastern Circle to Bihar Circle 

under Rule 38 of the Transfers and Postings Manual 

providing for transfer at one's own request. 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the 

instant application is well within the jurisdiction of the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION: 
The applicant declares that the application is within the 

limitation period prescribed under Section 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 
4.1 That the applicant is presently working as Sub-Post 

Master at Dirang Post Office, District West Kameng, 

Arunachal Pradesh. He was initially appointed as Postal 

Assistant in Arunachal Pradesh Postal Division, Itanagar 

with effect from 02.11.1999 by order dated 23.04.02 issued 

by the Director Postal Services, Itanagar. Thereafter on 

17.07.2004 he was transferred to Doimukh as Sub-Post Master 

and subsequently on 21.08.05 he was transferred to the 

present place of posting, i.e. Dirang where he is serving 

as Sub-Post Master since then. 

A copy of the appointment order No.3-2/42-

3/V dated 23.04.2002 is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE:A/1 

Li g)r4j 	6~~,,~ ~4 
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4.2 That the Post and Telegraph Manual-IV Part-Il, 

contains a provision for transfer at one's own request. In 

this connection reference is made to Rule 38 of Post and 

Telegraph Manual-IV Part-Il. Rule 38(2) provides that when 

an official is transferred at his own request but without 

arranging for mutual exchange, he will rank junior in the 

gradation list of the new unit to all officials of that 

unit on the date on which the transfer order is issued 

including also all persons who have been approved for 

appointment to that grade as on that date. Further, Rule 

38(1) provides that transfer of officials when desired for 

their own convenience should not be discouraged if it can 

be made without injury to the rights of others. For the 

purpose of the present case Rule 38(1) and (2) are relevant 

and as such the same are quoted herein below, for the sake 

of convenience. 

11 38. Transfer at one's own request. 

(1) Transfer of officials when desired for their own 

convenience should not be discouraged if they can be 

made without injury to the rights of others. However, 

as a general rule, an official should not be 

transferred from one unit to another, either within 

the same circle, or to another circle unless he is 

permanent. As it is not possible to accommodate an 

official borne on one gradation list into another 

gradation list without injury to the other members in 

that gradation list such transfers should not 

ordinarily be allowed except by way of mutual 

exchange. Transfers by way of mutual exchange, if in 

themselves inherently unobjectionable, should be 

allowed, but in order to safeguard the rights of men 

borne in the gradation lists Of both the officers, the 

official brought in should take the place, in the new 

gradation list; that would have been assigned to him 

had he been originally recruited in that unit or the 

place vacated by the officials with whom he exchanges 

appointment, whichever is the lower. 

- 	 3t 
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wahati Bench 
NOTE- Transfer of officials who 

the grade, may, in deserving cases, be permitted with 

the personal approval of the Head of circle/ 

Administrative Office. 

(2) 	When an official is transferred at his own request 

but without 	arranging for 	mutual exchange, 	he 	will 

rank junior in 	the gradation list • of the new unit to 

all officials 	of that unit 	on 	the date on 	which 	the 

transfer order issued, including also all persons who 

have been approved for appointment to that grade as on 

that date." 

A copy of the relevant portion of Post and 

Telegraph Manual-IV Part-TI containing Rule 

38 and its entirety is annexed herewith and 

marked as NNEXUBE:A/2 

4.3 That since the applicant originally hails from Bihar 

and has his permanent domicile in Bihar, he was interested 

in going for inter circle transfer from North-East Circle 

to Bihar Circle. It is pertinent to mention here that 

Arunachal Pradesh is a Postal Division of North-East 

Circle. The Head office of the Department of Post, North-

East Circle is at Shillong. Those desiring inter circle 

transfer are required to make an application in prescribed 

pro-forma which is routed through the office of the 

concerned Postal Division, i.e. Director of Postal Services 

and placed before the office of the Chief Post Master 

General, North-East Circle, Shillong. The application 

thereafter is forwarded to the circle where the transfer.iS 

sought for. The inter circle transfer is possible only if 

the competent authority of the Circle to which the transfer 

is sought for agrees to such a transfer and clears the 

same. 

4.4 	That since the applicant was keen on his transfer to 

Bihar Circle, he along with two of his junior colleagues, 

viz, Smti.Sangita Kumari and Mukesh Kumar Singh submitted 

* 

ci 
rv 

ç 	 3 
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applications seeking inter circle transfer Lfo 

Pradesh Postal Division, North-East Circle to Bihar circle. 

It is pertinent to mention that both Mukesh Kumar Singh and 

Sangita Kumari were appointed as Postal Assistants along 

with the applicant by the common appointment order dated 

24 .04 .02. 

4.5 That since the applications submitted by the applicant 

and his two other colleagues, viz, Smti. Sangita Kumari and 

Mukesh Kumar Singh were procedurally defective being not in 

the prescribed pro-forma, the Director, Postal Services, 

Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar by letter dated 

09.12.02 informed the applicant and his two other 

aforementioned colleagues about submission of such 

applications in prescribed pro-forma in terms of Rule 38 

for onward transmission. 

A copy of the letter of the Director, Postal 

Services, Arunachal Pradesh Divisiofj, 

Itanagar dated 09.12.02 is annexed herewith 

and marked as NNEXURE:A/3 

4.6 That in compliance of the suggestion of the Director, 

Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division, the applicant 

submitted his application for inter circle transfer on 

request in a prescribed pro-forma by his letter dated 

16.12.02. It is reliably learnt by the applicant that his 

junior colleague Mukesh Kumar Singh also likewise submitted 

his application for inter circle transfer to Bihar. 

A copy of the applicant's covering letter 

dated 16.12.02 submitting application for 

inter circle transfer to Bihar under Rule 38 

is annexed herewith and marked as .ANNEXURE: 

A/4 

4.7 That the Superintendent of Post, Arunachal Pradesh 

Division, Itanagar who was then holding the charge of 

Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division 

vide letter No.B-3/IC&DV/Rule-38/P11 dated 30.12.04 

:ii 84( ga,4j cp7 
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informed the Chief Postmaster General (Staff), North 

Eastern Circle, Shillong that inter circle transfer of the 

applicant under Rule 38 from Arunacha] Pradesh Division to 

Bihar Circle cannot be recommended due to shortage of 

working strength in the Arunachal Pradesh Division. 

A copy of the letter No.B-3/IC&DV/RUle38/ 

II dated 30.12.04 of the Superintendent of 

Post, Arunachal Pradesh Division is annexed 

herewith and marked as NEXURE:A/5 

4.8 That when the case of the applicant for inter circle 

transfer was rejected as per the communication letter of 

Superintendent of Post, 	Arunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar vide letter No.B-3/IC&DV/Rule-38/h' dated 

30.12.04, the applicant on 13.04.05 submitted a fresh 

application (2nd time) under Rule 38 (P&T Nanual-IV Part-

II) in a prescribed pro-forma for his inter circle 

transfer. This second application for inter-circle transfer 

was submitted by the applicant at a point of time when 

there was increase in working strength of Postal Assistants 

with appointment of 3(Three) Postal Assistants during the 

period 24.02.05 to 01.03.05. However on this occasion the 

Superintendent of Post, Arunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar did not make any recommendation and simply sat 

over the matter without forwarding the applicant's second 

application for inter-circle transfer to the competent 

authority for appropriate action. 

A copy of the application along with the 

covering letter dated 13.04.05 for inter 

circle transfer under Rule 38 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE:A/6 Colly 

4.9 That thus the applicant's prayer for inter circle 

transfer to Bihar was first rejected on 30.12.04. His 

second application for inter circle transfer to Bihar dated 

30.04.05 also failed to get any favorable consideration. 

The least the Director of Postal Services, Arunachal 

Pradesh Division, Itanagar could have done in the case of 
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the applicant was to forward his appli 	tcri fr inter 

circle transfer to Bihar, to the Chief Postmaster 

General(Staff), North-Eastern Circle, Shillong. However the 

then Director(Irlcharge) of Postal Services ;  Arunachal 

Pradesh Division, Itanagar on first occasion rejected the 

application on the ground of inadequate working staff at 

the level of Postal Assistants and on the second occasion 

the application was simply kept pending and not forwarded 

to the Chief Postmaster General(Staff), North-Eastern 

Citcle, Shillong. 

• 0 That curiously during the period 2006 to 2008, the 

office of the Director ;  Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh 

Division recommended inter circle transfer of 17 numbers of 

Postal Assistants on request and out of these 17 Postal 

Assistants, 5 were junior to the applicant. For the sake of 

convenience a chart showing transfer of 5 (five) Postal 

Assistants from Arunachal Division of North East Circle to 

other circles who were junior to the applicant is given 

herein below.. 

Si Name 	' Year of joining Year of transfer Circle 

1 AmrinderKr.Singh 20.01.2000 2007 Bihar 

2 Santosh Kr. Singh 17.05.2000 2007 Bihar 

3 Mukesh Kr. Singh 20.01.2000 2008 Bihar 

4 Smti C.PNijaya Laxmi 25.02.2002 2006 Kerala 

5 Milan Singh 30.11.2001 2007 (recomd) Manipur 

4.11 That in the year 2008 when the applicant came to know 

that his junior colleague Mukesh Kumar Singh who had 

submitted his application for inter circle transfer to 

Bihar along with the applicant was cleared for transfer to 

Bihar along with a few more Postal Assistants who were 

junior to the applicant, he submitted reminder dated 

08.01.08 to the Director, Postal Services, Arunachal 

Pradesh Division seeking appropriate action on his 

application dated 13.04.05. In his reminder dated 08.01.08 
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of 	18 (eighteen) _-ear-lie the applicant gave details 
Director, Postal Services, reminders send by him to the 

Arunachal Pradesh Division. 

A cony of the applicant's reminder dated 

08.01.08 to the Director, Postal Services 

Arunachal Pradesh Division is annexed 

herewith and marked as MINEXURE: A/7 

4.12 That being faced with consistent discrimination in 

the matter of inter circle transfer the applicant submitted 

a fresh application dated 28.11.08 under Rule 38 (P&T 

Nanual-IV Part-Il) for inter circle transfer to Bihar. The 

applicant on this occasion in his even dated covering 

letter to the Director of Lostal Services, Arunachal 

Pradesh Division, stated about the discriminatory treatment 

rreted out to him while considering his case. In his 

covering letter dated 28.11.08, while applying for inter 

circle transfer to Bihar in prescribed Pro-forma, it was 

clearly stated by the applicant that though his prayer for 

inter circle transfer was earlier rejected on the ground of 

shortage of working staff but the same authority had 

recommended names of Postal Assistants in Arunachal Pradesh 

Division for inter circle transfer even though they were 

junior to him. Therefore, the applicant prayed for 

consideration of his application for inter circle transfer 

within a reasonable period. 

A copy of the application under Rule 38 (P&T 

Manual-IV Part-Il) dated 28.11.08 along with 

the even dated covering letter is annexed 

herewith and marked as NEXURE:A/8 colly 

4.13 	That the applicant's third application for inter 

circle transfer to Bihar dated 28.11.2008 is presently 

pending with the Director of Postal Services, Arunachal 

Pradesh Division 	(respondent No. 	3) . 	Going by the 

experiences of the past the applicant have reasons to 

believe that on the third occasion also the respondent No.3 

will not forward/recommend his application for inter circle 
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transfer to respondent No.2 i.e. the ChiT PtNäfer 

General(Staff), North-East Circle for onward transmission 

to the Chief Post Master General, Bihar Circle, 

Patna(respondeflt No.4) 

4.14 	That under Rule 38 of the P & T Manual IV Part 

II, the applicant is entitled to make a prayer for an inter 

circle transfer to the circle of his choice. Likewise in 

conformity with the provisions of Rule 38 it is incumbent 

on the Director of Postal Services to forward/recommend 

such applications to the Chief Post Master General(Staff), 

North-East Circle by applying the same yardstick as was 

done in the case of similarly situated applicants. In the 

present case it is evident that the applicant has been a 

victim of hostile discrimination. The Postal Assistants 

junior to him were considered for such inter circle 

transfer and their applications were forwarded by the 

Director, Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division to 

the Chief Post Master General (Staff), North-East Circle 

who in turn forwarded the same to the respective circles 

for due consideration, the applicant was denied any such 

opportunity and as such he was discriminated against. 

4.15 	That the applicant has been treated unfairly. His 

first application for inter circle transfer was rejected by 

the Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division 

on the ground of inadequate staff strength at the level of 

Postal Assistants. The second such application of the 

applicant was kept pending whereas the cases of the Postal 

Assistants junior to the applicant were 

forwarded/recommended to the Chief Post Master 

General(Staff), North-East Circle who forwarded the same to 

the respective circles resulting in consideration of such 

cases for inter circle transfer. It is therefore evident 

that on extraneous consideration the case of the applicant 

has not been forwarded/recommended by the respondent No.3& 

2 to respondent No.4. 
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4.16 	That being left with no other alrnat±ve-the--- 

applicant has come before this Hon'ble Tribunal for 

redressal of his grievances. Hence the applicant is filing 

this application bonafide for securing the ends of justice. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF(S) WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

5.1 Because the applicant has been discriminated against 

in the matter of consideration of his case for inter circle 

transfer to Bihar. His first application for such transfer 

was rejected on the ground of inadequate staff strength and 

the second such application was kept pending but the cases 

of Postal Assistants junior to the applicant were 

forwarded/recommended by the respondent No.3 & 2 to the 

respective, circles for such inter circle transfer. Hence 

the respondent No.3 & 2 by theirs action have violated the 

applicant's Fundamental Right of equal and fair treatment 

under Article 14 of the Constitution. 

5.2 Because under Rule 38 of the P & T Manual IV Part II, 

the applicant has a right to request for inter circle 

transfer and the respondent No.3 & 2 have a discretion to 

consider the same and forward/recommend the same to 

respective circle. However such discretion is not 

unfettered and has to be exercised reasonably and not 

arbitrarily in a pick and choose manner. In the present 

case the respondent No.3 & 2 have exercised the discretion 

arbitrarily, unfairly and unreasonably by not 

forwarding/recommending the case of the applicant for such 

inter circle transfer whereas the cases of other similarly 

situated Postal Assistants were forwarded. 

5.3 Because the applicant has the right of fair 

consideration of his request for inter circle transfer in 

conformity with Rule 38. The respondent No.3 & 2 by their 

action have denied such a fair consideration to the 

applicant on extraneous grounds. 

r&J 	P\\• 
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DETAILS OF THE REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all 

the remedies available to him and there is no alternative 

remedy available to him. 

MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER 

COURT: 

The applicant further declares that he has not filed any 

application, writ petition or suit regarding the grievances 

in respect of which this application is made, before any 

other court or any other bench of the Tribunal or any other 

authority nor any such application, writ petition or suit 

is pending before any of them. 

RELIEF(S) SOUGHT FOR: 

8.1 	Direct the respondent No.3 i.e. the Director of 

Postal 	Services, 	Arunachal 	Pradesh 	Division 	to 

forward/recommend the applicant's application for inter 

cTfcle transfer to Bihar dated 28.11.2008 (Annexure:A/B) 

to the Chief Postmaster General(Staff), North Eastern ----------------- 

Circle, Shillong (respondent No.2) without any further 

delay. 

8.2 Direct the Chief Post Master General(Staff), North-

East Circle, Shillong (respondent No.2) that on receipt of 

the applicant's application for inter circle transfer dated 

28.11.02 the same should be forwarded to the Chief Post ,  
- 

Master General, Bihar Circle, Patna (respondent No.4) 

without any further delay. 

8.3 Pass any such order/orders as may deemed fit and 

proper. 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 
In the facts and - circumstances of the case the 

applicant does not pray for any interim order. 

'g~,CKA,6- (~e"pJ S~, 1~ 
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The application is filed through Advocates. 

PARTICULARS OF THE IPO: 

(i) iO No. 	: 3C1  /t3t6 
(II) Date 	: 

(III)Payable at 	: Guwahati. TTfk 34ttYUT 
Central Admin tr1V ThbUflat 

3 	R 2009 
LIST OF ENCLOSURES: 	

T3 
As stated in the Index. 	'u'ahati Bench 

Verification 

Y cA 	 Si' 



- 13
-  

1 3 	R 2009 

V E R I F 

 

ICATION L_L~ '  _' ___ 
I, Jai Shankar Prasad Singh, aged about 33 years, 

S/o Sitaram Singh, presently serving as Sub-Post Master 

(SPM), Dirang Post Office, District West Kameng, do hereby 

solemnly affirm and verify that the statemerfts made in the 

accompanying application in paragraphs 4.1, 4.2, 4.4, 

4.11, 4.13, 4.14 and 4.15 are true to my knowledge, those 

made in paragraphs 4.3, 4.5, 4.6, 4.7, 4.8, 4.9, 4.10 and 

4.12 being matters of records are true to my information 

derived therefrom and the grounds urged are as per legal 

advice. I have not suppressed any material fact. 

And I sign this verification on this the 13th day of 

March, 2009 at Guwahati. 

cLcc 
(APPLICANT) 
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AN EXURE-A11 
'uw&hatt Eench 	j 

DEPARTMENT OF POSTS:: INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR POSTAL SERVICES 

ARUNACHAL PRADESH DIVISION 
ITANAGAR-791111 

NO:B2/42-31V 	 Dated::23.4.2002 

APPOINTMENT ORDER 

The following candidates have been appointed as Postal Assistants of 
Arunachal Pradesh Postal Division, Itanagar in the pay scale of Rs.4000-100-6000 w.e.f the 
date as mentioned against them. 

Shri Raj Kumar Robert Singh 
Shri Jai Shanker Pràsad Singh 
Smti. Julie Hazarika 
Shri Amarendra Kr. Singh 
Shri Mukesh Kumar Singh 
Shri Punyo Tatung 
Shri Pranav Kumar. 
Smti. Sangita Kumari 
Shri Santosh Kr. Singh 

--02.11. 1999 
--02.11.1999 
--28.1.2000 
--20.1.2000 
--20.1.2000 
--24.1.2000 
--5.2.2000 
--02.3 .2000 
--17.5.2000 

Sd/-illegible 
(R.K.B.SINGH) 

Director Postal Services 
Itanagar-79 1111 

Copy to:- 
P.M. Itanagar H.O. for information & n/a 
Concerned candidates. 
P/F of candidates concerned. 

Sd/-illegible 
Director Postal Services 

Itanagar491111 

fiuIPID OF ift 
. jcoPY 

I- 
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Chap. It] 	 TRANSFERS AND PQSNGS 	 37-38 

wise, for any particular class or classes of officials. Transfers 
should not, howevë, be ordered except when advisable in the 
interets of the public service. Postmen, villige postmen and 
Class IV servants, should not, except for very special reasons, 

'I 	be 'transferred from one district to another. All transfers must 
be subjecL to the'coriditions laid down in Fundamental Rulec 

22 

mbuna 	 - -- 	- 
37.. Transfe's shohid generally be made in April of each 

2009Ya so that the education of school going childreit of the staff 
is not -diLs1oted. In emergent cases or cases of promotion this 

- 	estrictiori's will naturally not operate. 

e- 	 Qr 	- 
Transfer atone's own request. 	 - 

(1) Transfers of officials when desired Jar their own' con-
venience should,iot be discouraged if they can be made without 
injur' to the as a general 'rule, 
an official should not be transferred from one unit to anotheT, 
either. vithin the same Circle,-or tO another Circle unless he is 
permanent. As it is not possible to accomrnoate an offlcal 

one gradation list into another g'radauon list without 
"( injury 'to' th other miOhers in that gradation list such trans-

fes should not ordinrily be allowed - excep t by way ofmutual 
exchange. Transfers by way of mutua exchange, if in thcm 
selves inherently unobjecuonahic-, should be allowed, out in . 	' order to safeguaru tiue rugnts of men borne in the gradation lusts 
of both the offices, the official brought in should take the place, 
in the new gradation list; that would have been assigned to him 
had he been originally recruited in that unit or the place vacated 
by "the official with whom he exchanges appointment, whichever 
is the lower. 

Iv- - 

ç?TV 
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69 	 1116— 
Chap. L1[] 	TRANSFERS AND POSTINGS 	 138 
- Nom.—Transfer of officials, who are not permanent in the grade, 

may in deserving cases, be permitted with the personal approval of the 
Head of Circle/Administrative Office.  

(2) 'Waen,  an official is transferred athis on reqiest but 
w1thout anangmg foi mutual exchange he will rank junior in 
the adtibii st r the  new unit-tO llbffidá1s of that unit on 
the : date on whith the transfer oidër issued; induding also 
• all persons who av been approvd for appointment to that 
gradeas:on that:date. ........ 

•(3) If tho1d and the new unitforth par&of.a wider unit 
for they-purpose of rornotion to .a higher:cadre, the transferee 
(whether by mutual exchange orotherwise) 1 :. vi1l retaill his origi- 
nal sernol it in the grdation list of the ider unit 

.. 	. 	. 	. 	. 

Example (z) —A post office cleik uansferred from Mehsana 
Division to Kaira Diision in the same Circle Will not lose his 
senlorit) in th Circit. gradation list for pronot1on to the lo 'ei 
seIecon grade 

7. 

Example (ii):—A telephone operator transferred as an 
Engineering derk, even under the same D.E.T. will have his 
.s&iirity regulated both in the Divisional and the Cirde Grada-
tson.List of Engineering clerks in accordance with sub-rule (2) 
as . the Circle Gradation Lists of Telephone Operators and 
Engineering clerks is not common. 

Example (4i): —An R.M.S. Sorter transferred from the A. 
Division to the P. Division will have his seniority in the grada. 

(7 

II 
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Chap. II] 	TRANSFERS AND POSTINGS 
	 [38 

.tion list of P. Division as well as of Bihar Circle fixed in 
accordance with sub-rule (2). 

Exam pie (.z)) :--A post office clerk transferred from Poona 

Division to the Bombay G.P.O. will have his seniority fixed in 

gradation list of Bombay G.P.O. as also of Bombay Ciiy Units 

in accordance with sub-rule (2) as the Bombay City Units and 

the inoffusil units have separate gradation 1its fo'r promotion 

to Lower-Selection Grade. 

Example cv): A clerk transferred from one zone to another 

• in the Stores Organisation will have his seniority fixed in the 
g' adation lisçof the new 70 ie m accoidance with sub rule (2) 

(4) A peui'al1ent official u 	n ansfeed fioni one unit to 
ano hei will rta1n his lien in the old unit until he can be ac 

•oiiodated.in the new unit accordng to his position in the new 
unit He will not ho\e\er have any claim to go back to his 

old unit een though he holds his lien theze A declaiation 

• to the effect that he accepts the seniority on transfer in accor-

dancewith this rule, and that, he will not have any claim to go 

hack to the old unit, should be obtained before an official is 

traisferred under this iulc. Any special privilege to which an 

official may be entitled by virtue of his position in the grada-

tion list of the unit from which he is transferred will, ordinarily, 
be forfeited on his transfer to a new gradation list. 

8-2 DGP&T/ND175 
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II] 	 TRANSFERS AND POSTINGS  
-. (5),The, transfer of an official from one arm of service to 

.aiother within 01 outside the Citcie can be allowed only with, 
..hë-pertdnal al2prOval of the Head of the Circle or Heads of 

'Circles concerned and subject to the following conditions: - 
the mode of recruitment to the post to which the official 

seeks transfer is the same for the post he is holditig; 
and 

- - (b)'whenever additional qualifications are prescribed for 

-appointmenL to a certain post e.g. minimum heigln. 
fredom from colour blindness, etc., for the post of 

Telephone Operators, the applicant should satisfy those 
-- conditions in all 1 espects: i henever any training is re-

quil ed or prescribed for the post, the applicant must 
- Thhdergo that training satisfactorily and tli aeriod of 

- 	such traiunmust be covei ed by the official by taking 
leavc'dué and piniissibie for the period 

-_ 	Goteinmeni. medical officer is prohibited. wader the 
71 	 u1cf his Depai-tnwnt from recommending that an official 

- & transferred from, or that he be excused from proceeding to 

-.a particqiar station on the scoi e of health nor he is at liberty 

to offem an optnion as to the nature of the duties or the place of 
employment of an Official unh iqucsted to do so by the 
-official's superior. 

- 40. Every gazetted officer transferred from one station to 
anotlir must teport his movements to the officer nudes- wl]osc 

immediate orders he may be proceeding to serve. T1is- SOpolts 

-p 



NNEXU1RE-A 3 

TYPFJ) COPY 

Office of the Dn ectoi Postal Services 
Arunahal Pradesh Division 

ITANAGAR-791 111 

No BR/IC&DV/Rule-38 	 Date 09 12 2002 

TO 
L Sin i Tat Slianket Pt asad Sinh 

T) A T,..UT)r\ 
j 4i. ILL41(tiM. Lii. '.J 

dbui 
2 Srnti Sanita Kuniati 	 C e n Ira I A6.,v i 4 vTbunaI 

D& 	 l%rrr. 
.1 1 i.. Li1.tI)t1 LVLLJ.J 

Slit Mukesh Kutnat Singh 	 2009 
flANT 	(1(' 
I r) 1 'Lit1I41 L)\J 	 - 

T[ 

uwahati Bench 
—J 
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ANNEX URE-A14 

TYPED COPY 

To, 	 Dated Itanagar,the 16th  DEC/02 

The Director of Post aA Services 

Sub: Submission of application for circle fransfer(RuIe 38) 1 	)AR 2009 

Respected Madii, 

I have the honour to submit heresith quadruplicate application for Circle Transfer under 
1),.1 .2Q 	'L 	 .. fl 	Tr1 .(vrw7/D, 1 	Q 	0 11 1 4 .4 kind .1(4is. .1 U 	L(.J 	Ot.ji 1'LL1 IhJ. 	,-.,, 	 • ,. 	 .. .1. 	 . 	.yt 

consideration andfuither necessary action please; 

Thanking You Madam 

Yours FauithfuiI1y, 

S&-lllegible dated 16.12.02 
Jai Shank at Pd. Singh 
Itanagar JiPO 

-r 	() 

" 

0vQCATE 



) 

	

— 

ANNEX URE-A!5 

TYPED COPY 

DEPARTMENT OF P0 ST:1NDIA 
Offie Of 

The Director of Postal Service&.Arunachal Pradesh Division 
TTANTACAD 1011li 

1J4LJ.l.J.L1.iL 

13-3/IC & DV/Rule 38/P-TI Dated at Itanaga tiOth ofDeco4 

irdtui To, 
-r 
.1. S1 	S.JIL*)S .1. JW4L1 	L'I S._J%#LLS#1 tItt,LJLt4*J.) 

North-Eastern Circle 

	

Shillong-793001 	 1 	MAR 2009 

Sub:- Rule-38 transfer case of Shri Jai Shankar Prasad Sinah ..PA. AP 
uvahati..f3oflch 

Ref :- (10's memo number Staff/152-1 1/2002 A. 13.10.04 

Since, there are14(fouiteen) approved PA candides.:are waiting for their release 
,'..,, t1,- 	 , .,A ,. 	tic: \ 	 .4 	 A c.'LL L1J, 	41 V 1)I.jLj olz.i uiiO%.L1CI •v, i._,iXj iit 	.i.0 

from this division. As per working strength 2(two) hands are still fails short. 

	

Hence it is not 	c 	Q_1n 	4nnro)ocaIsforRu1e-38tiajifei fiom 
this diviñon until 	position is imprve'. 

Sd/-illegible 

updt of Post. 
• 	 . 	. 	Aruñachal:Pradesh 

• 	. . 	 . 	. Itanar-791111 

Copy to: 	 . 	 . 
J. Sh i Ja SlianLr P asad Sgh 5PM Do1mukh SO fo1 lnfermatAon 

Sd/-illegible clatec! 30J 2.04 
(Nc. Halder) 

OF 	.. 

400CAT11 	. ... •. 
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The Chief Postmaster General (Staff, 
North-East Circle, 
Shillong. 

Through the Director of Postal Services Arunachal Pradesh Division, 
itanagar. 

ANNXURE A/ 
te 13/04/05 	U 

F trAthfl!str , 

13 ?4./iR 2009 

.I . 
Sub: - Prayer forTrinsfer and Posting under Rule 38. 	Lwahati Bench 

Sir, 
With reference to my earlier representation dated 16112/02 and subsequent. representation, 

regaiding my prayei for transfer and posting in Bihar circle under rule 38 of transfer and posting 
of postal services from my present place of duty 1 e Doimukh Branch Arunachal Division of 
North —East circle And I have the honour to remained you that vide Cos Memo No staff/I 52-
11/2002, dated 13/10/04 of Chief Postmaster (Staff) North-East circle to consider my case undei 
iule 38, whete you had explained vide B3/IC&DVfRule-38fP-11, Dated at Itanagar the 30th of 
Dec/04, inabilityto consider my case dUe to shortfallof require strength of staff 

From reliable sources it has come to my knowledge that from the period in between 
24/02/05 to 01/03/05 three candidate has been appointed /prornoted to the post of Postal 
Assistant, whiëh means the require strength of staff will be fill up .:by this appointment or 
promotion. 

Therefore, kiiidly consider my case as I have already stated the reason for seekingtransfet' 
to Bihar Circle and enclosed with the letter of request from my aged father explaining his and my 
mother state of he1th and some other domestic problem face by them fØr which my service is 
utmost necessary because I am only the son of my parent 

Your kind and sympathetic action shall be highly obliged. 

c.py to:- 

L..>The Chief Post Master General 
.(Staff), Nôrth-EasteIe, Shillong 

2. The Director ofPostal Services Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar. 

	

IDT 	 i1Ufl c 

.mow1t of4' aiThe' 	p2. 2- 
'M.- 't • • ................., ,. .., '- 

1 

Sign

7T  
c/I  

'OT NSJR1D  

'rt ps Offted 
.

i72_. 	F M . 
c 	 I 	 / I 	 ! 

Yours faithfully, 

(Shri Jai Shankar Prasad: Singh) 
Postal Assistant Doimukh 
Arunachal Pradesh Division, 

Itanagar 

(&4"1  1'. 
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'...J IIUUSC UI LI1 	Ulill. LU WIU%..dL yUU 	LI'.. LIUI11Ld 	Ut 

r That you case you a permanent residence in 
- 

3 
any locality in the unit to which you seek 
transfer,or, 	Cn. 

That in case you are not full or par owner of 
any house and occuy rented accommodation 
you or your family have stayed in the locality in 
rented accommodation for the generation i.e. 
you are born. if so, original of the proof duly 
attested should be furnished. 

c 

) LQj- Q 

V 

s14AJ 	y$AD c6// 

poSTAL-. 	I 

6a*#f 999 
'E R fl i (E ) 

99 

I. Name of Applicant 

Designation 

a) Year of recruitment 

Whether temporary or permanent 

Date of appointment 

d) Present station of duty 

4. Division in which transfer is sought 

.. if mutual transfer is sought for state name of 
the official with the name of that 
Division/Circle 

6.•Whether you are willing to serve in any Eng. 
Division 

7. Have you any documentary evidence (GGT 
Title) deeds list Municipality rent receipt 	 to s_i• ltn 
indicai.ing your permanent or native address, to 
establish, if so attested copy of such documents 

'should be furnished. 
st 

) 	8. a) That you are full ofpart: owner Iof any 

wr 
'Ouwhti Bench 

	

:(t) AI SHJL I 	P T r\ A 
n cn 

	

I 
	 Til 

I 	MAR 2UuS 

9. Whether you are a refugee from Pakistan 

0. Are you arecahle to take transfer under 
Rule38 of P&T Man.Vol-IV and agreeable to 
accept all items and conditions thereol into (ii' 
agreuahk please furnished enclosed declaration 
i 	

çc1. 
n 4iadruplicate) - 	 . 	. 
_________ 	 '..--" • 	.- •, 

J.oOf 	afThed 	 l. 
........ f.  

. aóe1i0 	 .. L 	••,NIG 	0 4 
('1,' 

- 	c(t' c;&irQ5i 
- 

Ta 4& L. 

- 	,.- 



(4 Pf (~c 
d' N ®/ 	

- DECLARATlN OF AN OF ICER SEEKIN(3 TRANSFER ROM ONE 
DiVISION/CIRCLE TO ANOTHER UNDER RULE-38 OF P&T VOLUME-IV AS 

AMENDED WITHOUT MUTUAL EXCHANGE 

rq 
1. Shri 	 . 	 L . 	 £ 

of.. .NJ .: ............. Circle declare that on my transfer to 

DivistonlCtrcle of 	)) ( 21' 	 s 

1. 	I accept the conditions laid down in Rule-38 of P&TMan VoI-IV a amended 3 	20 
from time to time. 	 f 	U 	 9 

I.I. 	1 am ready to rank junior to all oicials includmg to temporary oft.icials wopg . 

in the New Divsion....... . .. 	 C: (. 
my transfer. 

III. 	I will not have any claim for any T.A.. and T.P 

iv. 	I will have to forgo all claim for confirmation in my old unit even ifapermanent 
vacancy was availithe oi bcconc iablc bccase of ;pcth;e permanency 
of posts of for any other reasons and 1 was entitled to confirmation again..st such a 
post in my old unit.  

I. will after transfer to a new unit be eligiblo for ccrfirnation in the new unit only 
according to n-,y pos.tiort on the gradation list of that unit. 

I am also ready to rank junior including the approved candidates on the date of 
issue of orders. 	 S  

*C 	 L..t 

4 	p 
Signature of the app• ant 

\\ 

1 



ordinary. pos 
ordinary pos 
ordinary pOs 
ordinary pos 
ordinary pos 
.RLNo 1057 
RLNo. 364 
RL No.. 515 

'l TM 'jc 
Central Athrntvtv Thbunal' 

FL No. 1015 and 1014 
RLNo 866 and 867 . . 

RL No 3085 with AD 
RL No 6350 with AD and 6351 with AD 
RLNo 6466 	. 

RL No.'. 1681 
RLNo.6245 
RL No. 5135 AD 
RL No.5873 with AD 
RLNo 10922 with AD 

-J~ 
ANNEXtATRE 

Remainder-i 9 
Date:- 08.01 .008 

To, 
The Director Postal Services 	. 

Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar 

Subject:- Transfer and Posting under Rule 38 Arunachal Pradesh to 'Bihar 
circle under Vaishali Patna Muzzfarur, Saniastipur 1 

Ref: - A humble remainder to my representation of 
First remainder dated 30.01 .2003 
Second remainder dated 22.04.2003 
Third remaiñdér dated 19.06.2003 
Fourth remainder dated 07.01 .2004 
Fifth remainder dated 26.05.2004 
Sixth rernander dated 16.12.2004 

1) Seventh rethainder dated 13.04.2005 
Eighth remainder dated 03.05.2005.; 
Ninth remainder dated 19.05.2005 
Tenth remainder datôd 1,6.07.2005 

I 1)Eleventh renainderdated 01.08.2006 
Twelfth remainder dated 12.08.2006 
Thir&eenth remainder dated I 9.08.2006 
Fourteenth remainder dated 07.10.2006 
Fifteenth remainder .  dated 26.10.2006 
Sixteenth remainder .  dated 14.07.2007 
Seventeenth remainder dated 09.10.2007 

Eighteenth remainder dated 12.11.2007 
Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I would like to inform you that Sir. I sent to 
18 (eighteen) times representation for inter circle transfer under Rule 38 but I have not 

rPcrOflSC from your goo'1  
....... ........... ........-- ---jld like to mention that 

,. 	
:Ie of their choice. 

	

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 	
er me from North-East 

• . / •.\ 	 ,. 
ra dated.16.l2.2002, the 

	

ki 	 & DV/Rule-38 dated 

W'urs faithf llv. 
Add rc sed to (name) 

} 

hankar Prshad ingh 
PM. Diranu-790 101 

Insured for RUjeP 	 .j 	runachal Pradesh 
f 	 -77 

\, bJmtepfDeIrver.,' j 	 T VSnuJ 	o-f1thfsee 

• 
* 	4pt93 	f91T I For insured articles only. 

OF 
•, 	 - 

r CO 



) 	To, 
I 

The Director of Postal Services, 
Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar. 

Sub: Request for J.ter Circle Transfer i.e. fi 

ANNEXURE 
(Al  

- 

Ptvv. Thbuna Pate ;2_2 /J 1 1200~  
J 	20U9 

NE  C if  

Sir, 
With respect I submit the following for your kind consideration and necessary 

action please. 

1. 	That since 1999, I am serving in Arunachal Pradesh as Postal Assistant under 

the Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division. 

2. 	That in the year 20.02 due to my persona! problem,. I had submitted an 

application under Rule 38 (P&T Manual-TV Part-IT) for my inter circle transfer from 
North East Circle to Bihar Circle. 

3. 	That the Director of Postal Services, Arunachal Pradesh Division, Itanagar 

vide its letter No.B-3/IC & DV'Rule-38/P-1I dated 30.12.04 rejected my case. for inter 
circle transfer due to shortage of working strength/staff. But thereafter many of the 

Postal Staff junior .to me in the Arunachal Pradesh Division were allowed to go on 

inter circle transfer on request. The particulars of some of these inter circle transfer of 
Postal Staffjunior to me are given herein below: 

Name Year of joining Year of transfer 
l.AmrinderKr. Singh 20.01.2000 2007 

Santosh Kr Singh 	. 	 . 	 . 2007 
Mukesh Kr Singh 20.01.2000 2008 
Smti C.P.VijayaLaxmi 25:02.2002 	 2006 

3! 	(F 5.Mi!anSingh 

4. 	That I am again submitting a fresh applic . 

inter circle transfer from North East Circle to 

considered within a reasonable period. 

Thanking you,  

End: 
Application for inter circle in prescribed form. 	 Sincerely yours, 

(Jai Shankar Pra ad Singh) 
Sub-Post Master, Dirang, 

CO 	 West Kameng District; Arunachal Pradesh. 
H 	. 

- - 

	 ..-----..---. 	 - 

... 	 ... ............... lXLci 	 (..r'tk 

Lcu c tr r fk - i -CCfJ' 	 INDIA PO 
,i 	 '' J 	S1T\/111 	c 

cj .11u]tr 	 11 
cH XTEM4 PF/GAD J4+4 

bit 
1L. 	r L  



APPL.ICATJON FOR TR1NSER UNDER 
RULE-38 OF P&T MAN VOL-IV 

. Name of Applicant 

2. DesignatiOn 	:' 	 ',&J i\rNT 

3' 

4 . 

S. 

6. 

7* 

a) Year of recruitment 	: 

b)'Whet.hèrTerrtporarY or 
permanent 	. 

c) Date Qf. appointment 	: O2I1iIL9-9 
d). Present station of duty 

DivjSiOfl in which transfer 	. 
is sought 	 ) PAA 

Djvn ./Circle.: 	. 

Whether you are willing to 	
1 VR 2009 

serve in any inq. DIvision 	..X
IR 

Zhaii 
Have you any aqcumentary 	.. 	

Bench 

evidence (GGT.Tlile)'dédS 	. ... 	. . 	fl 
list Municipality rent 	 CI 	C 
receipt indicating your 
permanent orTiative address 	.. 
to et'blih, if so  
ted copy of such documents . 
should be furnished. . 

- 

8. 	a) 	That you are full.r pa't .: 

owner of any house in the i.nit  
to which you seek trari•fer.,or .. 	 . 	 .. 	 . 

That you 	re a pe.rthanênt . 

rethidencein any locality in . .•. 	 . 	 . 	 . 

te unit to which you seek 
transfer, PAT\) 	A\fl1 \U 

That in.case-rou are not . 

full:or part owner of any. . 

house and ocupy rented 	.. :. 

accommodation you ot your . 

family hVé stayed in th . 

locality in rented accommo- . 

dation. for the generatOfl :... 
i.e. youare.bon.If so, . 

. 

orig.nal of the proof duly att- 	. 	. 

eted should be furnishe 	. .. 	 . 

9. 	Whether you are a refugee 
from PakIJ U-ian 	 ,. 



-(2)-' 	•. 	 / 
	

' 	 jO. Are you agreeable to 	•' 	 .. 

	

/ 	take transfer under 
Rule-3B of P&T Man. 	 ' 

VoleIV and agreeable 
to accept all items and 	' 

conditions thereof into 
(if agreeable please fur- 
•nishecl enclosed declaration 
in quaduplicate) 

.. 	 . ...... declare 
that the above iiormation furnished by me are true 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature of Candidate with 
t i oft ra i d d, A~ql,  ~e • 	

' 

RF MAR KS OF THF HEAD OF T1  IC DIVISI/j/çrRcLF 

- . 	The abveapplicah1LoofSri/Smti.......,.,.,,.,,,,. 
seeking transfer/mutual transfer under rale-38 of 

P&T..Man. Vol.-Iv has been scrutialsed by me and I am satisfied 
with the correctness of the inforrnation,furnjshed by the off i-. 
cial in the application. The information on the following 
points are also furnished. 

1.Tnhether the official is 
involved in any loss, fraud and cr.jrnin-j----. 	., 	 • 

cases,, 	 flP4tW 
Whether. any disciplinary case is ' 	CentrAdmit8tyThbUflai 
pending against the official, '. 

Whether the transfer is recommended : 12009 
whether the services of the official 
can be spared wii:hout substitut'ee  

Whether direct recruitoo or prootee ' 

Date from which working in the  

• 	'preent'gradc, 
If the applicant is depamental  

prmotec 	s' he a. surplus candiate ? . 

e1e' dec1atjon agreetg' to"  

Condition's of .Rü1e -38 of P&T Man.Vol. 
IV furnished. 

9. 	urnish gradation list :particulars  

10;' Date of' birth 	• 

11. 	taste  

12 	Date of entry in, the Deptt. • .  

Date of Subst, appointment 
Presentpay 	: 

Date of neXt increment  

Date of entry in LSC(TBOP Scheme) 

Sjqnature of the Head of 
Units/Djvjson. 
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- 	 ;;i 	9 

1. 	

200 

rr1 

P 	 RANSI LR- 1 RiMeN1 DI S R)N1c44t L LO AN014 ILE 
UNDER RULE —38 OF IP&T VOLUME - IV AS AMENDED WFI1lOW MUTUAL EXCHANGE 

Shri/M.. 	 4 
0  . ot' . 	Cirde declare that oninv kot  

" NITI'sron/Crrcle of. . 

1. 	1 accent the conditions laid down in Rule-38 of P&'I' .Man'Vol.4V as amended from time, 
to time. 	: 

11. 	I am ready to rank junior to all officials including to tômporary otilcials working in the 
New Division . 	 . 

............... 	h B's,. .. . ........Circle (No. Unit) on Ihe.dffleolmy tunfcr, 

ItL 	I will have no claim to come back to 1UO cI4) bi vi 	r 	(Ok] Unit) for ihc 
reasons that I hold my lien there. 

IV. 	I will not have any claim for any . A. audI. 1 3 . 

I will have to ('or go all claim Lot confl un ttoii in niv old unit cvcn ii d {)CI I liclilCil I 'dLciflCy 

was available ot bet or lieS available bc 1' ISC of it Ii ospctAivc PCI mat icocy of pOl '' o1 7  lot 
any other reasons and I wasentitied to confirmation against:sudh a post in my oldi.init. 

VJ 

	

	I will ' i1fier ' . transfer .  to a new unit be eligible for Lonfi ( utation Jll 1h_ iic\v Ut itt oil ly 
according to my pOSitIOfl in the giadaton list ol thatirnit 

VII 	I rm also icady to tank junior including the approved c ul(IldatLS on the date of ,  rssuc of ,  
ordrs. 

SI gnatu rr f the applicant 
SA 

1kI 



File in Court 
CF- 

urk 

CZ 1 
BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

0AN044/09 

Shri Jai Shankar Prasad Singh 

..... Applicant 	I 
-VERSUS- 	

27\ \ 
UNION OF[NDIA&ORS 

b uw  
Respondents 

WRITTEN STATEMANT SUBMITTED BY THE RESPONDENTS 

That the respondents have received copy of the OA and have gone thiough the 

same. Sav and eeept the statements, which are specifically admied herein 

below, rest may be treated as total denial. The statements, whichare not borne 

on records, are also denied and. the applicant is put to the strictest proof 

thereof. 

That before traversing various paragraphs of the OA, the respondents would 

like to place the brief History of the case vhich may be tteated as part of the 

Written Statement. 

Brief History of the Case: 

- 	Thecase for Rule 38 of the applicant, PA, Aninachal Pradesh Division was 

first received in this Office in 2002 from Chief Post Master General,.Bihar Circle 

• and from Postal Directorate beinganist 	vase report was called from DPS, 

Arunachal Pradesh Division who submitted his report on 31l2001 As per the 
.\ 

report there were 22 Rule 38 cases and out of this three officials have completed 

only two years of service and case of the applicant being one of them. As per rule 

officials who apply for Rule 38 should have completed 5 years of service to be 

eligible for said trauser. 

Akil 



Le  
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The case of the applicant was pursued by Posta.l Directorate being a 

Minister's case and on 24.9.2004 a report was sent to the Directorate that the 

request for Rule 38 transfer of the applicant could not be recommended due to' 

acute shortage of staff on Arunachal Pradesh Division. In the meantime 

Superintendent of Post Offices (SPOs), Arunachal Pradesh Division was 

requested to send the application of the official along with his comments. As per 

his report dated 30.12.2004, SPOs, intimated that as there are 14 approved PA 

waiting for their release under Rule 38 and another six have already been release 

from the Division Therefore it is not possible to recommend more proposals for 

Rule 38 transfer,  from A P Division until staff position improves 

Again on 06.2.2007. Directorate of Postal Services Itanagar submitted his 

report stating that out of the sanctioned strength of Pas in A.P. Division, only 114 

p PAs are available for aôtual deployment, leaving shortage of ii Pbs'  There are 47 

PW who have applied for Ruk 38 transfer and while recommending few of these 

cases;. some rational basis like seniority etc. has to be considered. Therefore it 

was not feasible to recommend Rule 38 transfer case of the applicant due to 

reasons as above As the Chief Post Master General, Bihar Circle also pursued 

case the position of the case was intimated to him on 21.2.2007 and 6.8.2008. On 



& 

3 

5) That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.4, 4.5 and 4.6 of the 

Centrai AdmniStrtVe Thbuna 

I 	HT 2009 

'uwahaflB&ch 

OA; the respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 of the OA the 

respondents beg to state that case for Rule 38 transfer of the applicant, was 
first received in this office in 2002 from Chief Post Master General, Bihar 
circle and from Postal Directorate being a Minister's case report was called 

from DPS, Arunachal Pradesh Division who submitted his report on 

31.12.2002.. As per the report there were 22 Rule 38 cases and out of this three 

officials have completed only two years of srvice and case of the applicant 

being one of them. As per Rule officials who apply for Rule 38 should have 
completed 5 years of service to be eligible for said transfer. Postal Directorate 
being a Minister's case pursued case and on 24.9.2004 a report was sent to the 

Directorate that the request for, Rule 38 transfer of the applicant could not be 

recommended due to acute shortage of staff in ArnuchaiPradesh Divisicyn. In 
the meantime SPOs, Arunaciial Pradesh Division was requested to send the 

application of the Official along with his cornment& On 30.12.2004, SPOs, 

intited that as ihere are 14 approved PA waiting for their release under 

Rule 38 and another six has already been release from the Division. Therefore 

it is iiot possible to recommend more proposals:for Rule 38 transfer from A.P. 

Diision until staff position improves. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.8,4.9, 4 10 4.11, 4.12 
and 4 1 3 of the OA, the respondents beg 	 cowmV.  

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 4.14 and 4.15 of the 

OA,' the respondents beg to submit that this office received applications for 

Rule 38 transfe Arunachal Pradesh Division. One of 
those cases is of Slim Mukesh Kuniar Srngh. However this office is not aware 



iFi 3tk Centrat Adrnintstrat$veTribuna 

oil 2UB 

'3uwahat Bench 

4 

if any of those applicants or Shri Mukesh Kumar Singh ranked junior to the 

applicant. It is also relevaift to mention here that application for Rule 38 
transfer in prescribed proformá of the Applicant is still not received, in this 

office although DPS, Itanagar was reminded several times to send the same as 

1'- 

S 

this is a Ministers s case. 	 - 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the ON the 

respondents beg to offer no comment. 

]at with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 5.1, 5.2 and 5.3 Of 

the ON the respondents beg to submit that the respondents have never 

violated: any Rule hence there is no valid ground hence this OA may be 

dismissed with cost. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraphs 6 and 7 of the 

0A the respondents beg to offer no comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8.1, 8.2 and 8.3 of 

theA, the respondents beg to submit that in view of the submissions made 

above:the applicant is not entitled to any of the relief for hence the Hon'ble 

i.. 	Tribunal maybe pleased to dismiss the OA. 
0511  

gk 
'1 hat the respondents beg to submit that in consideration of the facts and 

circumstances of the case the OA is liable to be dismissed with cost 

I: 
I, 

I.. 

- 

I 

- 

i' 
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1T' 	iiWr 
Centrai.Admrnlstrattve Tribunal 

4 	

I' 	I' 	11 	2009 

5uwahatt Bench 

VERIFICATION 

. ..........................,aged  

	

about 	. 	
years 	 at 	present 	working 	as 

...../.'--/............. ,.. ..1?A 

,who is one of the respondents and taking steps in this case, being 

duly aüth'orized and competent to sign this verification for all respondents, 

do hereby s9lemnly affirm Sand state that the statement made in paragraph 

1. 
to my knowledge and beiiet those• made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are 

true to my informatioii derived there from and the rest are my humble 

-:"• 
	 submission before this Humble Tribunal 1 have not suppressed any material 

And I sign thm venficatioi this 	day of C7I 
	 2009 at.------- 

F 
.. 	 .' 	 - 

DEPONENT 

... 	•; U''. 

' 

: 
;. 

v.- .  

0 


